
COMMITTEE: JOINT HOUSING BOARD 
 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Corks Lane, Hadleigh 

DATE: Monday, 24 April 2017  
at 2.15 pm 
(refreshments available from 1.30 pm) 

 
 

Members 

Babergh District Council: 

Ms J Jenkins 
Mr T Bavington  
Ms J Osborne  
 

Mid Suffolk District Council: 

Mrs L M Mayes 
Mr N Gowrley 
Ms S Mansel 

Tenants: 

Mr M Berry 
Mr R Chapman  
Ms M Hilton  
Mr S Phillips 
Mr J Taylor  
Mr K Wykes 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 

ITEM BUSINESS PAGES 

   
 

PART I 

 
1   Apologies for absence  

 
 

2   To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non pecuniary 
interests  
 

 

3   To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2017  
 

1 - 16 

4   JHB/17/17 - Customer Profiling/ Insight/ Segmentation/ Tenant 
and Landlord Relationship  
 
(Gavin Fisk, Corporate Manager – Income and Tenant Services) 

 

17 - 22 

5   JHB/18/17 - Rental Exchange - Follow on From March 2017 
Meeting  
 
(Gavin Fisk, Corporate Manager – Income and Tenant Services) 

 

23 - 42 

6   JHB/19/17 - Update on Housing Revenue Account Development 
and Investment Activity  
 
(Anne Bennett, Corporate Manager – Development (Housing and 
Regeneration)) 

 

43 - 62 

7   JHB/20/17 - Joint Housing Board Forward Work Plan  
 

63 - 64 

8   Any other business relating to Joint Housing Board  
 

 

Public Document Pack



ITEM BUSINESS PAGES 

 

9   RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM 
INCLUDES THE PRESS)  
 
Recommended Motion 
 
That under section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for item 12 on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Act in the paragraphs registered against the 
item 
 
Note: Information is exempt only if: 

 It falls within one of the 7 categories of exempt information in the 
Act and; 

In all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 

 

 
PART II - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED 

 
10   JHB/19/17 - Update on Housing Revenue Account Development 

and Investment Activity  
 
(Anne Bennett, Corporate Manager – Development (Housing and 
Regeneration)) 

 

65 - 68 

 
DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

Please note that the next meeting is scheduled for 22 May 2017 (at Mid Suffolk). 



  JHB/16/17 

1 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the JOINT HOUSING BOARD held at the Council Chamber, Mid 
Suffolk District Council Offices, High Street, Needham Market on Monday, 20 March 2017 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Mid Suffolk Babergh 
   
 Nick Gowrley Tony Bavington 
 Lesley Mayes Jennie Jenkings 
 Sarah Mansel Jan Osborne (Chairman) 
   
Tenant Representative: Steve Phillips Michael Berry 
 Keith Wykes Rodger Chapman 
 James Taylor Maria Hilton 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Gavin Fisk – Corporate Manager – Income and Tenant 

Services 
Sue Lister – Corporate Manager – Housing Options 
Donna Williams – Senior Sheltered Housing Officer 
Vicky Freer – Improvement and Involvement Officer 
Val Last – Governance Support Officer 
Henriette Holloway – Governance Support Officer 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 There were no apologies received. 

 
2   TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON PECUNIARY 

INTERESTS  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLUTION  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record subject to amendments: 
 
RESOLUTION 
 
2.1  That further discussion and a decision on this matter be deferred pending 

clarification on the position as contained in the Government White Paper on 
Housing or after six months. 

 
By a unanimous vote 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2 

4   JHB/12/17 - INTRODUCTION OF RENTAL EXCHANGE  
 

 Corporate Manager – Income 
 
Gavin Fisk - Corporate Manager – Income, introduced the report, which explained 
the Rental Exchange to the Committee.  The scheme had been discussed 
collaboratively by Experian (Credit Rental Agency), Big Issue Invest and the 
Information Commissioner.  He illustrated how a credit report was generated and 
provided examples of how low credit scoring affected housing tenants ability to 
obtain credit or obtain the best rates.  The benefits to tenants were explained in 
terms of using tenants’ rental history to create an online proof of financial standings 
and reliabilities.  This information provided an improved chance for tenants to obtain 
access to bank accounts, cheaper utility quotes and credit. 
 
It was proposed that the Rental Exchange scheme was based on an ‘opt–out’ rather 
than ‘opt-in’ basis as this was considered the most effective way of introducing the 
scheme.  A ‘Fair Processing Notice’ for the scheme was to be given to tenants via 
letter with the option of opting out of the scheme before a specific date.  
 
Questions concerning data protection and how the rental exchange data was used 
were raised and the response was that the data would only be shared in line with the 
data protection legislation and any credit profiling data purchased back by the 
Councils would be the same as the data available to the public.  
 
Members debated the ‘opt-out’ option and some felt this was not a fair method for 
tenants and an ‘opt in’ scheme was preferable.  They were informed that the ‘opt out’ 
scheme was recommended by the Information Commissioner as the best solution.  It 
was also possible for tenants to opt out either temporarily or permanently at a later 
date. It was noted that it would require a period of three months rental arrears to 
have a negative effect on their credit score.   
 
Four weeks in June had been chosen for the opting out period and some Members 
felt this period was too short.  The Corporate Manager – Income, was to review the 
length and the timing for the opting out period. 
 
Councillor Jan Osborne asked what kind of provision had been made for vulnerable 
tenants for the introduction of this scheme and were ensured that the existing 
communications channels were to be applied. 
 
Members were informed that there were no manpower cost implications in relation to 
updating tenants’ information and that Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils did 
not benefit from the Rental Exchange Scheme.  
 
The details of the scheme were debated further and it was generally agreed that the 
Rental Exchange scheme was a benefit to tenants and that appropriate explanatory 
information should be provided to tenants if the scheme was introduced.  However, 
Members felt that the scheme needed to be explored further before the 
recommendations could be approved and the committee requested that the report 
be deferred to the April meeting for additional information to be provided including: 
 

Page 2



3 

 A copy of the ‘Fair Notice Period’ letter be provided  

 If available, evidence of the likely take-up of the scheme depending on 
whether it was ‘opt-in’ or ‘opt-out’  

 The impact of the introduction of the new Data Protection Laws next year, 
when the opting out method may cease to be available 

 Examples of credit exchange cases illustrating middle range case studies 

 Information from other councils, who had joined the rental Exchange Scheme  

 If joint tenants was it possible for only one person to opt-in 
 
By a majority vote 
 
RESOLUTION 
 
That Report JHB/12/17 be deferred to the Joint Housing Board Meeting in April for 
further information 
 

5   JHB/13/17 - HOME OWNERSHIP REVIEW  
 

 Corporate Manager - Tenant Services 
 
The Report was introduced by Gavin Fisk, Corporate Manager – Tenant Services, 
who provided an update on the Home Ownership Review, which had resulted from 
an independent review of the Home Ownership (Leaseholders and Right to Buy 
(RTB) Service) by the Housing Quality Network in July 2015.  A project team had 
been set up to deliver the recommendations in the resulting action plan and the 
report detailed progress to date. 
 
The Corporate Manager advised that a new Joint Leaseholder Agreement was being 
drawn up and when complete a copy would be brought to a future meeting.  He also 
informed Members of the collaboration between Ipswich Borough Council and 
Babergh Mid Suffolk District Councils to combat fraud in connection with the Right to 
Buy Scheme.  
 
Members queried the level of income leaseholders brought to the General Fund or 
Housing Revenue Account and he advised that on completion of the project a further 
report would be brought to the Board including financial details.  It would also be 
included in the HRA Business Plan.  
By a unanimous vote 
 
RESOLUTION 
 
The report was noted. 
 

6   JHB/14/17 - REPORT ON THE LOCAL LETTINGS POLICY REVISED AS A 
RESULT OF THE DE-SHELTERING PROGRAMME  
 

 Corporate Housing Manager – Housing Options Senior Sheltered Housing  
Officer 
 
 

Page 3



4 

 
Sue Lister, Corporate Manager – Housing Options and Donna Williams – Senior 
Sheltered Housing Officer, presented the report to the Committee and responded to 
questions. 
 
It was clarified that there existed transitional arrangements for tenants and that steps 
had been taken to ensure that tenants, who chose to remain in de-sheltered 
accommodation, were provided with appropriate facilities such as a community 
alarm system continued use of community laundry facilities until their own in-house 
plumbing was provided and new locks. It was explained that those tenants, who 
wished to be relocated into sheltered housing, were scheduled to begin this process 
in April and that careful consideration was given to each individual case to provide a 
comfortable move.   
 
Councillor Jan Osborne asked if elderly persons and families with children were 
likely to be living in close proximity to each other.  The Officer advised that there 
were no flats within the de-sheltered schemes with two bedrooms so this could only 
apply to bungalows where it was felt there would be no adverse impact.  She 
confirmed that careful consideration would always be given to any possible impacts 
before any allocation was made.  
 
Members were advised that the Local Letting Policy amendments applied only to the 
de-sheltered bungalows and flats, and it was confirmed that applicants had to fulfil 
the criteria as set out in 10.4 of the Report. 
 
Councillor Tony Bavington requested that Appendix 2, pages 22 to 24 be amended 
to reflect the appropriate categories analysed. 
 
By a unanimous vote 

 
RESOLUTION 
 
That the proposals be noted 
 

7   JHB/15/17 - JOINT HOUSING BOARD FORWARD PLAN  
 

 Improvement and Involvement Officer – Housing 
 
Vicky Freer – Improvement and Involvement Officer- Housing, presented the 
changes to the Forward Plan.  They were: 
 

 Rental Exchange Report to be presented in April 
 

 Fixed Term Tenancies to be added  
 
By an unanimous vote 
 
RESOLUTION 
 
The Joint Housing Board Forward Plan was noted 

Page 4



5 

8   ANY OTHER BUSINESS RELATING TO JOINT HOUSING BOARD  
 

 Councillor Jan Osborne presented a Letter of Concern received from Tenant 
Representative Roger Chapman to be distributed to Officers. Members of the 
Committee had received a copy and it was noted that the letter represented the 
views of Roger Chapman only and not the other members of the Board.   
 
Vicky Freer – Improvement and Involvement Officer, reminded the Committee of the 
Sue Farrant meeting next week and if there were any questions could they please 
contact her. 
 
 
The business of the meeting concluded at 15:25. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
            
    …………………………………………….. 
       Chairman 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Equality Impact Assessment (EQIA) 

1 
 

The characteristics protected by the Equality Act 2010 are: 

 

Disability   Age     Sex (gender)  
Gender reassignment  Marriage/civil partnership Pregnancy/maternity  
Race  
[...]
m: Gavin Fisk Report Number: JHB/17/17 

To:  Joint Housing Board Date of meeting: 24 APR 2017 

 

CUSTOMER PROFILING/ INSIGHT/ SEGMENTATION / TENANT & LANDLORD 
RELATIONSHIP 
 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Housing Board of a project that has 
begun to develop the organisations approach to Customer Profiling/Insight & 
Segmentation, and the relationship between Tenant & Landlord. 

1.2 The project is in its infancy and is expected to take up to 18 months to complete. 
Additional reports will be provided in the future to update board members of the 
progress made. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 To note the project and its aims and objectives. 

The Committee is able to resolve this matter. 

 

3. Financial Implications  

3.1 This project is being undertaken using existing resources. It is intended the 
outcomes will in the long-term enable savings as a direct result of more efficient 
budget spending, in those areas identified through the use of profiling, insight and 
segmentation.   

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 Any legal implications of this work will be considered and developed as part of the 
project 

5. Risk Management 

5.1 This report is most closely linked with the Council’s Corporate / Significant Business 
Risk No. Key risks are set out below: 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

4 (b) Failure to manage 
our housing assets 
effectively 

 

 

2 3 It is intended this project will 
allow us to far greatly 
manage our assets by 
means of targeting our 
limited resources at those 
that need or want our 
support and assistance to 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



improve their outcomes 

5 (a) Failure to develop 
our use of technology to 
enable us to be efficient 
and cost effective in 
everything we do 

2 3 The use of new technology 
will be key to developing the 
themes set out in this report 
and will enable us to 
become more efficient in 
everything that we do. 

5 (b) Failure to convert 
our da
[...]
ferently 
depending on the methods we use. 

Mature Males Females in their early 20’s 

With some time on their hands Caring for a young family 

With some disposable income With Low disposable income 

Who have retired or are in semi-retirement Aspirations to enjoy life to the full 

Live in a rural environment Living in urban areas such as our market 
towns 

 

10.18 These are certainly extreme examples, but they illustrate how different our 
segments could be and why it is essential to target messages precisely and not 
send the same messages to our entire customer base. 

10.19 As we analyse our own customer base, it will soon become clear that there are 
some distinct groups with specific requirements. 

What are the next steps? 

10.20 This report only intends to provide awareness amongst board members of the 
project we have embarked on. Primarily led by the Income & Tenant Services 
Corporate Manager working with the Tenant Services team the principles of what is 
profiling, insight and segmentation are beginning to be explored. Work will take 
place during the next 12 -18 months to develop these principles in to more 
meaningful work streams, projects, policies and even the redistribution of work by 
the reviewing the roles and responsibilities of the existing Tenant Services team 
structure. 

10.21 Updates and additional reports as we proceed with this area of work will be brought 
to the board for consideration. 

11. Appendices  

Title Location 

(a) None None 

 

12. Background Documents 

12.1 None 

Authorship: 
Gavin Fisk Tel. 01449 724969 
Income & Tenant Services Corporate 
Manager 

Email:gavin.fisk@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MIDSUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Gavin Fisk, Corporate Manager – 
Income and Tenant Services  Report Number: JHB/18/17 

To:  Joint Housing Board Date of meeting: 24 April 2017 

 
RENTAL EXCHANGE – FOLLOW ON FROM MARCH 2017 MEETIN
[...]
Frequently Asked Question (FAQ) section in with the notices. A suggested FAQ, 

Page 27



 

which would accompany a Fair Processing Notice, has been attached as Appendix 
B. 

10.9 Why offer an opt out scheme, instead of opt in? 

The advice that we have been given from the ICO, is that automatic ‘opt in’ is 
appropriate for both the customer and housing provider. In discussions with the 
ICO, it was agreed that automatic ‘opt in’ is the best approach for ensuring tenants 
and housing providers benefit from the scheme. 

During the discussions, it was agreed that the appropriate processing condition for 
Rental Exchange was the ‘legitimate interests’ condition. The processing condition 
that most people are aware of is consent, but consent is often very difficult to 
achieve and therefore should not be looked at as the only basis for legitimate 
sharing and processing of data.  

In the context of the Rental Exchange, there is no doubt the processing of tenant 
data is necessary for the legitimate interests of the housing provider. Furthermore 
given the clear and tangible advantages to tenants resulting from the sharing of 
their data into the Rental Exchange, it could not be considered to be harmful to their 
interests either.  

Organisations that have launched with an automatic opt in scheme, is because they 
want to make the Rental Exchange successful. 

Reality of ‘opt in scheme’ 

From analysing natural behaviours, on average 10 - 15% of tenants would reply to 
an opt in scheme. We have around 6,668 properties across Babergh and Mid 
Suffolk. This is around 1,000 tenants for Babergh and Mid Suffolk. We know that 
around 4,940 tenants (as of February, 1,728 tenants were in arrears) could benefit 
from membership with an opt out scheme, proving the social good the Rental 
Exchange will provide to both tenants and housing provider allows the data 
controller to process under legitimate interests.  

10.10  Will tenants be able to opt out at any point? 

Tenants can opt out of the Rental Exchange at any given point.  As their landlord, 
we will make sure that tenants have access to clear and up-to-date information 
about the scheme and how to opt out.  Information will be provided on our websites, 
in sign-up packs and our newsletters.  

Our Rent Officers, who work proactively with tenants that go into rent arrears, will 
alert tenants to the options of opting out if they are unable to clear any arrears.  

We will also ensure that our Customer Services team and Housing Staff are aware 
of the scheme and where to signpost tenants who may have queries at any point.  

 

 

 

Page 28



 

Appendices  

Title Location 

Appendix A - Example Fair Processing Notice Attached  

Appendix B - Rental Exchange Frequently Asked 

Questions 

Attached  

Appendix C - Price comparison  Attached  

 

11. Background Documents 

11.1 The Rental Exchange  - Data Protection considerations when sharing tenant data: 
http://www.experian.co.uk/assets/rental-exchange/rental-exchange-data-
protection.pdf  

11.2 The Rental Exchange – Helping your tenants build better futures, innovating for social 

benefit to increase fairness:  http://www.experian.co.uk/assets/rental-exchange/rental-
exchange-main-brochure.pdf  

11.3 The Rental Exchange – how Experian are helping social tenants develop a better credit 

score: http://www.experian.co.uk/assets/rental-exchange/bii-rental-exchange-white-
paper.pdf  

 

Authorship: 
Name GAVIN FISK Tel. 01449 724969 
Job Title TENANT SERVICES 
CORPORATE MANAGER 

Email:gavin.fisk@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Page 29

http://www.experian.co.uk/assets/rental-exchange/rental-exchange-data-protection.pdf
http://www.experian.co.uk/assets/rental-exchange/rental-exchange-data-protection.pdf
http://www.experian.co.uk/assets/rental-exchange/rental-exchange-main-brochure.pdf
http://www.experian.co.uk/assets/rental-exchange/rental-exchange-main-brochure.pdf
http://www.experian.co.uk/assets/rental-exchange/bii-rental
[...]
 the Data 
Protection Act so you can have peace of mind that it will be kept secure and confidential and 
your information will not be used for marketing purposes.  
 
If you’d like further information about the Rental Exchange, you can visit: 
www.experian.co.uk/rental-exchange  
 
If you would like advice on how to improve your credit history, you can access independent 
and impartial advice from www.moneyadviceservice.org.uk 
 
If you would prefer not to benefit from the scheme and do not want us to share your tenancy 
information, you can opt out from the scheme at any time.  To do this, please call us on the 
number at the top of this letter, email us or write to us to tell us you do not want to take part in 
this scheme. 
 
If we haven’t heard from you by (INSERT DATE, GIVING EIGHT WEEK PERIOD), we will 
work with Rental Exchange and upload the necessary information.   
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Gavin Fisk 
Corporate Manager – Income and Tenancy Services  

Page 32

http://www.experian.co.uk/rental-exchange
http://www.moneyadviceservice.org.uk/


 

1 
 

                                                             
 

 
 

Frequently Asked Questions  
 

Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils, Big Issue Invest (BII) and Experian have partnered to 
tackle the financial, digital and social exclusion challenges faced by social housing tenants in the UK.  
 
This document aims to answer the most frequently asked questions about Rental Exchange and the 
impacts on our tenants.   
 
What is the Rental Exchange?  
 
The Rental Exchange is a ‘ring-fenced’ secure database which holds rental payment information. It 
has been discussed with the Information Commissioner’s Office to ensure it complies with the Data 
Protection Act 1998. The information will allow tenants with a ‘thin file’ - a history of little or no 
credit - to build a credit score.  
 
The database can be accessed by lenders and other service providers when a tenant applies for a 
loan or service t
[...]
gos - http://www.argos.co.uk/product/5481291 

Littlewoods - http://www.littlewoods.com/samsung-ww70k5413uxeu-7kg-load-1400-

spinnbspaddwashtrade-washing-machine-with-ecobubbletrade-technology-

graphite/1600063504.prd 

Washing Machine from Argos 

 0% finance deal – 9 months Buy now Pay later 

Delivery = free (specific slots) 

Discount = 10% off 

Total = £458.99

 

 

Page 39

http://www.argos.co.uk/product/5481291
http://www.littlewoods.com/samsung-ww70k5413uxeu-7kg-load-1400-spinnbspaddwashtrade-washing-machine-with-ecobubbletrade-technology-graphite/1600063504.prd
http://www.littlewoods.com/samsung-ww70k5413uxeu-7kg-load-1400-spinnbspaddwashtrade-washing-machine-with-ecobubbletrade-technology-graphite/1600063504.prd
http://www.littlewoods.com/samsung-ww70k5413uxeu-7kg-load-1400-spinnbspaddwashtrade-washing-machine-with-ecobubbletrade-technology-graphite/1600063504.prd


Appendix C 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 40



Appendix C 
 

Washing Machine from Littlewoods 

44.9% finance deal – spread the cost over 156 weeks 

Delivery = free (specific slots) 

Weekly payments = £7.98 

Total =  £1,244.12 

 

 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MIDSUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Anne Bennett Corporate Manager 
Development (Housing & Regeneration) Report Number: JHB/20/17 

To:  Joint Housing Board Date of meeting: 24th April 2017 

 
UPDATE ON HRA DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT ACTIVITY 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To provide the Board with a comprehensive update on the activity relating to 
development and investment relating to the HRA.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1 The Board is asked to note the contents of this Report. 

2.2 The Board is able to resolve this matter.   

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 This is for Board information purposes only, there are no financial implications 
associated with this report. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 This is for Board information purp
[...]
report 
Corporate Manager – Housing Options  

BMBS Business Plan update and 

implementation progress 
Corporate Manager – BMBS 

 
 

Date of the Board Meeting – June 2017 
Deadline for reports: TBC 

 

Report Title Lead Officer 

Anti-Social Behaviour Policy Community Housing Officer  

Resident Involvement review outcomes 

and next steps – TBC (dependent on 

HQN report) 

Improvement and Involvement Officer 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



Performance Indicators for Supported 

Living 
Improvement and Involvement Officer  

 
 
Items to be tabled:  
 

Report Title Lead Officer 

Vision for Supported Housing  Corporate Manager – Supported Housing  

Locations of future Housing Board 

meetings including 2018 dates  
Improvement and Involvement Officer  

Business Plans – regular 

updates/reviews  
Assistant Director – Supported Living  

Babergh and Mid Suffolk Housing 

Strategy  
Assistant Director – Supported Living  

English Landscape and future of 

gardening service (after November 

2017)  

Corporate Manager - Income and Tenant 

Services 

Procurement arrangements for Repairs 

and Property Services 

Corporate Manager – Property 

Services/Corporate Manager – BMBS 

 

Authorship: 
Victoria Freer  

Improvement and Involvement Officer   

Tel: 01449 724781 

Email: Victoria.Freer@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  

 
 
 
  
 
 

Page 64

mailto:Victoria.Freer@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2017
	EQIA LLP for desheltered properties V2

	4 JHB/17/17 - Customer Profiling/ Insight/ Segmentation/ Tenant and Landlord Relationship
	5 JHB/18/17 - Rental Exchange - Follow on From March 2017 Meeting
	6. JHB-18-17 App A - Fair Processing Notice example
	6. JHB-18-17 App B -Rental Exchange FAQs
	6. JHB-18-17  App C -Rental Exchange - Washing Machine Example

	6 JHB/19/17 - Update on Housing Revenue Account Development and Investment Activity
	9. JHB-19-17 - Appendix c JOINT AFFORDABLE HOMES DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2017

	7 JHB/20/17 - Joint Housing Board Forward Work Plan
	10 JHB/19/17 - Update on Housing Revenue Account Development and Investment Activity
	9. JHB-19-17 -Appendix b MSDC Pipeline




Minutes of the meeting

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the Meeting of the JOINT HOUSING BOARD held at the Council Chamber,
Council Offices, Corks Lane, Hadleigh on Monday, 24 April 2017

10

11

12

PRESENT:
Councillors: Mid Suffolk Babergh
Nick Gowrley Tony Bavington
Lesley Mayes Jennie Jenkings
Sarah Mansel Jan Osborne (Chariman)
Tenant Representative: Steve Phillips Michael Berry
Keith Wykes Rodger Chapman
James Taylor Maria Hilton
In Attendance: Suzy Williams — The Rental Exchange
Gavin Fisk — Corporate Manager — Income and Tenant Services
Anne Bennet — Corporate Manager — Development (Housing and
Investment Activity)
Victoria Freer — Improvement and Involvement Officer
Ann Hunter - Improvement and Involvement Officer
Krissy Dillon — Governance Support Officer
Henriette Holloway - Governance Support Officer
9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies received.

TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON PECUNIARY
INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interests.
TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 MARCH 2017
RESOLUTION

The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2017 were confirmed as a correct
record subject to amendments:

Including the amended Equality Impact Assessment

Page 5, last line, first paragraph: views of Roger Chapman only and not necessarily
the other Members of the Board.

JHB/17/17 - CUSTOMER PROFILING/ INSIGHT/ SEGMENTATION/ TENANT AND
LANDLORD RELATIONSHIP



13

Gavin Fisk, Corporate Manager Income and Tenant Services Corporate Manager,
explained the purpose of the report and said the project was in the early stages of
development. The profiling was intended to help the Council to improve their
understanding of who their tenants were, enabling an improved targeted approach to
the services provided to the tenants. In response to questions from Members it was
clarified that the collected information would be used for intelligent profiling only. The
examples of segmented information in paragraph 10.17 were intended as an
illustration of how layers of intelligence could be used to identify persons with similar
circumstances. Staff experience and knowledge would be used to tailor the profiling
process and then the involvement from the tenants would be required to take this
project forward and improved the support and services provided to tenants.

By 11 votes to 1
RESOLUTION

The report was noted.

JHB/18/17 - RENTAL EXCHANGE - FOLLOW ON FROM MARCH 2017 MEETING

Gavin Fisk, Corporate Manager — Income and Tenancy Services, introduced Suzy
William, the representative from Experian. She presented the Rental Exchange
scheme to Members and explained how the scheme would be a beneficial to
tenants, who would otherwise find it difficult to obtain a credit score. The
presentations covered various issues including:

e Electronic proof of ID-digital authentication, which required two forms of
identification, which tenants might find difficult to obtain

e Data Protection

e The Fair Processing Notice to tenants

She explained that Experian supported the ‘opt-out’ option as it was the most cost
effective for both Experian and the Councils and was recommended by the ISO.
Experian would not be able to provide support or training for an ‘opt-in’ scheme due
to the administrative implications, but would help the Councils to implement the
scheme by providing the material for training and tenant information.

In response to Members’ questions Gavin Fisk, Corporate Manager — Income and
Tenancy Services, explained that the Tenant Forum had not been included in the
process as the decision rested with the Joint Housing Board. He said that two
articles had been included in Tenants News letters to inform tenants about the
proposed Rental Exchange scheme, but that there had been no response to these.

Suzy Williams explained that the experience of other organisations, which all had
opted for the ‘opt-out’ scheme, was that 1 to 2% of tenant had opted out by receipt of
the Fair Processing Notice. She also said the Fair Processing Notice letter could be
altered except the six bullets points at the end of the letter. She confirmed that the



14

data collected by the Scheme would not be sold on to other organisations.

Gavin Fisk, Corporate Manager — Income and Tenancy Services, informed Members
that the notice period for the opting out of the Rental Exchange scheme could be
altered, but he felt that eight weeks would be appropriate. He reminded Members
that tenants could opt out at any time during the scheme and Suzy Williams
confirmed that the credit record would deleted as a result of this.

Councillor Sarah Mansel, said she felt this was a good scheme for tenants and that
the Committee should consider all the Councils listed on pages 25 — 27 had all gone
through the same considerations as this Committee and has still decided for the ‘opt-
out’ Rental Exchange Scheme.

Some Member felt that the scheme needed further consideration and should be
presented to the Tenant Forum.

Kevin Jones, Interim Strategic Director, said the proposal was a good scheme,
which would help tenants as a whole and was unlikely to be implemented if the
proposal was changed to an ‘opt-in” Scheme.

Gavin Fisk, Corporate Manager — Income and Tenancy Services, explained further
that the proposal had already been to committee once and due to the cost to the
Councils, time constraints and the move to Endeavour House, the proposal may be
considered again in the future.

Councillors Tony Bavington and Tenant Representative Michael Berry proposed and
seconded a motion of deferral respectively.

By 8 votes to 4
RESOLUTION
The project was deferred.

JHB/19/17 - UPDATE ON HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT DEVELOPMENT AND
INVESTMENT ACTIVITY

Anne Bennet, Corporate Manager Development (Housing and Generation) Gave
Members an update on the activity relation to HRA development and investment.
She pointed Members’ attention to the Disposal table on pages 44 to 45 in Babergh
and Mid Suffolk and to the Spend 2016/2017 on page 45. She also asked Members
to look at appendix 1 and 2.

Members asked for a list detailing the number of bedrooms for the required houses.

Councillor Tony Bavington asked when more housing schemes would be approved
and was informed this would happen in July.

By a unanimous vote.



15

16

17

18

RESOLUTION
The contents of this report is noted
JHB/20/17 - JOINT HOUSING BOARD FORWARD WORK PLAN

Victoria Freer, Improvement and Involvement Officer, presented the forward plan
and said that the Mid Suffolk Annual Council was to take place on the same day as
the next Joint Housing Board Meeting and suggested that the June meeting be
cancelled and the agenda items move to the 17 July at Babergh District Council.

By an numinous vote
RESOLUTION

The Forward Plan be noted.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS RELATING TO JOINT HOUSING BOARD

Councillor Jan Osborne said thank you to Krissy Dillon and Victoria Freer for their
support and help with the Joint Housing Board Committee and wished both all the
best for their maternity leave.

RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE
PRESS)

RESOLVED

That pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the business specified below on
the grounds that if the public were present during this item, it is likely that
there would be the disclosure to them of exempt information as indicated
against the item.

The Committee was also satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.
JHB/19/17 - UPDATE ON HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT DEVELOPMENT AND
INVESTMENT ACTIVITY

The Minute relating to the above mentioned item is excluded from the public record.
A summary of the Minute made by the Proper Officer in accordance with sub-section

2 of Section 100(c) of the Local Government Act 1972 is set out below.

Anne Bennet, Corporate Manger — Development — Housing and Regeneration,
introduced the report and responded to questions raised by the Members.

By a unanimous vote



RESOLUTION

The report was noted.

The business of the meeting conclude at 15:55.

Chairman



